
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

South Northamptonshire Local Area 
Planning Committee 

A meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning 
Committee will be held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

on Thursday 10 March 2022 at 2.15 pm 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

 
 

Planning Applications 

5.  Avara Foods Ltd, Willow Road, Brackley, NN13 7EX (Pages 15 - 36) 

 

6.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
2 March 2022 
 
 

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor Dermot Bambridge 

Councillor William Barter Councillor Maggie Clubley 

Councillor Karen Cooper Councillor Alison Eastwood 

Councillor Lisa Samiotis  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 10 February 
2022 at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Lisa Samiotis 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 

Officers Emily Shaw, General Planning Team Manager 
Daniel Callis, Principal Planning Officer (For WNS/2021/1973/MAF) 
Justin Price-Jones, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

41. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 January 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

42. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 
 
 

43. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits  
 
The General Planning Team Manager provided a verbal update and recommended 
that the committee undertake a site visit on Tuesday 8 March 2022 in respect of 
application WNS/2021/1331/MAF for the proposed construction of a two storey 
extension to existing food processing facility (Use Class B2), with ancillary plant 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 February 2022 
 

building, including part demolition and all associated works and infrastructure at 
Avara Foods Ltd, Willow Road, Brackley. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a pre-committee site visit be held in respect of WNS/2021/1331/MAF at 

Avara Foods Ltd, Willow Road, Brackley on Tuesday 8 March 2022.  
 
 

44. Burcote Road, Towcester, NN12 6FN  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2021/1973/MAF for 14 maisonettes (C3) 
part-retrospective at Burcote Road, Towcester, NN12 6FN for Bellway Homes and 
BNP Paribas Depositary Services.  
 
There were no public speakers on this item.  
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, and the written updates. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Growth, Climate and 

Regeneration to grant permission for application WNS/2021/1973/MAF subject to: 
 

1. No objection from the lead local flood authority, external funding partnership 
and clinical commissioning group, and  

 
2. The completion of a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, as substituted by the Planning and Compensation 
Act 1991, to secure the following (and any amendments as deemed 
necessary):  

 
a) Provision of 40% affordable housing on site 
b) Payment of a financial contribution towards off site sports and 

recreation provision in the locality of £1,654.60 (index linked) 
c) Payment of a financial contribution towards the provision of 

refuse/recycling bins for the development of £980.00 (index linked) 
d) Payment of a financial contribution towards educational infrastructure 

[TBC] (index linked). 
e) Payment of a financial contribution towards library infrastructure of 

£1,526.00 (index linked).   
f) Payment of a financial contribution towards primary health care 

provision [TBC] (index linked) 
g) Payment of the Council’s monitoring costs of £1,000.00. 

 
3. The following conditions set out below (and any amendments to those 

conditions as deemed necessary);  
 
CONDITIONS 

Page 6



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 February 2022 
 

 
TIME LIMITS AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 
Approved plans 
 
1. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 

accordance with the approved plans and details unless a non-material or minor 
material amendment is approved by the Local Planning Authority under the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended).  The approved plans and details are:  

 Drawing No. 14053-505 rev B (site location plan) 

 Drawing No. PL01 rev F (site plan) 

 Drawing No. BHSM/INC RESI 01 rev P3 (proposed plans and elevations - 

units 1-4) 

 Drawing No. BHSM/INC RESI 02 rev P3 (proposed plans and elevations - 

units 1-4) 

 Reason : To clarify the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 CONDITIONS REQUIRING LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY WRITTEN 

APPROVAL OR TO BE COMPLIED WITH BY DEVELOPER BEFORE 
OCCUPATION  

 
Noise mitigation 
 
2. Prior to the buildings being made watertight, a scheme for protecting the 

proposed dwellings/maisonettes from noise sources affecting the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
submitted scheme shall include any mitigation required to achieve the external 
and internal noise levels outlined in BS8233:2014 and World Health 
Organisation Guidelines. Any works which form part of the scheme shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details before any of the permitted 
dwellings/maisonettes to which the scheme relates are occupied.  

  
 Reason : To avoid noise giving rise to significant adverse impacts on health and 

quality of life and to comply with advice in the NPPF (section 15) and Policy 
SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan. 

 
Surface water management strategy 
 
3. Prior to the buildings being made watertight, a surface water management 

strategy shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. No hard-standing areas shall be constructed until the works have 
been carried out in accordance with the surface water strategy so approved 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason : To prevent environmental and amenity problems arising from flooding 

and to accord with Sections 14 and 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. This information is required prior to commencement of the 
development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of the scheme. 

Page 7



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 February 2022 
 

. 
Meter boxes 
 
4. Prior to the buildings being made watertight, full details of the siting, 

appearance and colour of any electricity or gas supply meter housings to be 
located on the external elevations of the buildings shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall thereafter be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason :  In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance 

with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan.  
 
EV charging 
 
5. Prior to the buildings being made watertight, a scheme for the provision of 

electric charging equipment of AC Level 2 (or equipment providing for no lesser 
standard of efficiency) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, that scheme shall be implemented in full 
prior to first occupation. 

  
 Reason : To comply with Policy S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core 

Strategy and Policy INF4 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2, and 
to maximise opportunities for sustainable transport modes in accordance with 
paragraph 110(e) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Landscaping  
 
6. A scheme for landscaping the site shall be provided to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority which shall include:- 
  
 (a) details of the proposed tree and shrub planting including their species, 

number, sizes and positions, together with grass seeded/turfed areas and 
written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with 
plant and grass establishment i.e. depth of topsoil, mulch etc), 

  
 (b) details of the existing trees and hedgerows to be retained as well as those to 

be felled, including existing and proposed soil levels at the base of each 
tree/hedgerow and the minimum distance between the base of the tree and the 
nearest edge of any excavation, 

  
 (c)  details of the hard landscaping including hard surface areas, pavements, 

pedestrian areas and steps. 
  
 Such details shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development. 

The approved scheme shall be implemented by the end of the first planting 
season following occupation of the development. 

  
 Reason : To ensure that a satisfactory landscape scheme is provided in the 

interest of well planned development and visual amenity and to accord with 

Page 8



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 February 2022 
 

Policies SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
Boundaries 
 
7. Full details of the enclosures along all boundaries and within the site shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of those works. Such approved means of enclosure, in respect 
of those dwellings which are intended to be screened, shall be erected prior to 
the first occupation of those dwellings. 

  
 Reason : To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed development, 

to safeguard the privacy of the occupants of the existing and proposed 
dwellings and to comply with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
External lighting 
 
8. Details of the external lighting, including the design, position, orientation and 

any screening of the lighting, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of those works. The 
lighting shall be installed prior to first occupation and operated in accordance 
with the approved scheme at all times thereafter. 

  
 Reason : In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area and the 

amenities of nearby residents in accordance with Policy SS2 of the South 
Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan and Government advice in The National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Cycle stores 
 
9. Prior to the first use or occupation of the development hereby permitted, 

covered cycle parking facilities shall be provided on the site in accordance with 
details to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The covered cycle parking facilities so provided shall thereafter be 
permanently retained and maintained for the parking of cycles in connection 
with the development. 

  
 Reason :  In the interests of promoting sustainable transport modes in 

accordance with Government advice in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Fire hydrant 
 
10. The development shall provide 1 fire hydrant within the site. Full details of the 

fire hydrant shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the first occupation of any dwelling/maisonette. Thereafter and 

Page 9



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 February 2022 
 

prior to the first occupation of the development, the fire hydrant shall be 
provided in accordance with the approved details and retained as such 
thereafter. 

  
 Reason : To ensure adequate water infrastructure provision is made on site for 

the local fire service to tackle any property fire in accordance with Government 
Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Parking and access to be provided 
 
11. The proposed access and parking areas shall be provided in accordance with 

the approved plans before first occupation of the development hereby 
permitted. 

  
 Reason : In the interests of highway safety, to ensure the provision of adequate 

off-street car parking to comply with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire 
Local Plan and Government guidance in Section 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

 
Solar PV panels 
 
12. Prior to first occupation of each individual building, the solar PV panels shown 

on the approved plans shall be installed and commissioned. 
  
 Reason : To support the delivery of renewable and low carbon energy in 

accordance with Government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES  
 
Landscaping maintenance 
 
13. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping 

shall be carried out before the end of the first planting and seeding seasons 
following the first occupation of the building(s) and shall be maintained for a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development. Any trees and/or 
shrubs which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent for any variation. 

  
 Reason : To ensure that the agreed landscaping scheme is maintained over a 

reasonable period that will permit its establishment in the interests of visual 
amenity and to accord with Policies SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Unexpected contamination 
 

Page 10



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 February 2022 
 

14. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be 
present at the site, no further development shall be carried out until full details 
of a remediation strategy detailing how the unsuspected contamination shall be 
dealt with has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the remediation strategy shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that any ground and water contamination is identified and 

adequately addressed to ensure the safety of the development, the environment 
and to ensure the site is suitable for the proposed use, to comply with Policy 
SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan, Policy BN9 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core and Section 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Removal of permitted development rights for boundaries 
 
15. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A of Part 2, Schedule 2 of the Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
(or any order revokin
[...]


14

StaSta

©  C rown  Copyrigh t. A ll righ ts  and  da tabase  righ ts  reserved . 
W est Northamp tonsh ire  Counc il 100063706  2022

Site

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

WNS/2021/1331/MAF

Brackley CP

Map Scale: 1:1250

Date Flown: 'Latest Available'

©  Copyrigh t B luesky W orld  In terna tiona l L td  2022

Site
Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: WNS/2021/1331/MAF 
 

Location:  Avara Foods Ltd, Willow Road, Brackley, NN13 7EX 
 

Proposal: Proposed construction of a two storey extension to existing food 

processing facility (Use Class B2), with ancillary plant building, including 
part demolition and all associated works and infrastructure. 

 

 

Applicant:   Avara Foods Ltd     
 
Agent:   Carney Sweeney 
 

Case Officer:  Samuel Dix  
 

 

Ward:    Brackley   
     

 
Reason for Referral:  Major development 
 
Committee Date:  10th March 2022   
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND SUBJECT 
TO NO OBJECTION FROM THE LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY 
 
Proposal  
 
The proposed development is the erection of a large extension to the existing Avara Foods 
facility in Brackley. The site is used for processing poultry products and has been operating for 
around 60 years having expanded over that time in and around the existing site. The extension 
now proposed is intended to remodel the processing areas within the facility and provide 
additional space for contemporary machinery that is needed for Avara to remain competitive 
and continue to meet both environmental standards and food standards. The facility is a round-
the-clock operation and cannot be shut down for extensive periods in order to allow 
construction. Therefore the proposed extension has been designed and sited so as to allow 
the existing operation to remain undisrupted. This has principally been achieved by ut
[...]

 A small area of the site encroaches into Flood Zone 2, which technically requires 

a sequential test to be undertaken to rule out the possibility of locating the 

development in an area of lower flood risk. This too is to be given limited weight 

as there are three material considerations indicating a full sequential test would 

not be appropriate; firstly there is already development on the site within the flood 

zone, secondly, as newbuild development the building can be properly mitigated 

against flood risk, and thirdly, the requiring a large business to wholly relocate so 

as to avoid a small area of (existing) flood risk is not considered reasonable. 

10.3. In conclusion, Officers consider that the planning balance lies decisively in favour of 
granting permission. Those matters listed above that weigh against the proposal are not 
outright departures from the Development Plan and are a product of the particular 
circumstances of the proposal, being the only means by which the applicant can meet 
their needs without significant disruption. There are no material considerations that would 
justify a conclusion other than in accordance with the Development Plan, which is firmly 
supportive of the principle of development. 

 

11. RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 

RECOMMENDATION – DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
PLANNING AND ECONOMY TO GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO: 
 
1. NO OBJECTION BEING RAISED BY THE LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY 

 
2. SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET OUT BELOW (AND ANY AMENDMENTS 

TO THOSE CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY) 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

Time limit and compliance with plans 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason : To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with 
the approved plans and details unless a non-material or minor material amendment is 
approved by the Local Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning 

Page 33



(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).  The 
approved plans and details are:  
  
 Site Location Plan (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-VS.00-D-A-9001_(S5-P02)) 
 Proposed Ground Floor (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.00-D-A-0020_(S5-P04)) 
 Proposed First Floor (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.02-D-A-0022_(S5-P04)) 
 Proposed Roof Plan (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.04-D-A-0024_(S5-P04)) 
 Proposed Ground Floor Demolitions (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.00-D-A-
0040_(S5-P03)) 
 Proposed First Floor Demolitions (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.00-D-A-0041_(S5-
P03)) 
 Proposed Cross Sections (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.ZZ-D-A-0082_(S5-P01)) 
  
 All received by the Local Planning Authority on 16th July 2021. 
  
 Proposed Elevations (1 of 2) (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.ZZ-D-A-0063_(S5- P07)) 
Proposed Elevations (2 of 2) (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.ZZ-D-A-0064_(S5-P07)) 
 
Received by the Local Planning Authority on 16th December 2021. 
  
 Reason : To clarify the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
Colour scheme 
 
3. Notwithstanding the details on the approved plans, a colour scheme for the colouring 
of the external walls of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of those works. Thereafter, and prior 
to the first occupation of the development, the walls shall be finished and thereafter 
maintained in accordance with the approved colour scheme.  
  
 Reason : In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area  in accordance with 
Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan. 
 
Lighting 
 
4. Details of any external lighting including the design, position, orientation and any 
screening of the lighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to commencement of those works. The lighting shall be installed and 
operated in accordance with the approved scheme at all times thereafter. 
  
 Reason : In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance with 
Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan and Government advice in The 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Construction method statement 
 
5. No development other than demolition shall take place until a Construction Method 
Statement  has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The statement shall provide for at a minimum: 
  
 a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
 b) The routeing of HGVs to and from the site; 
 c) Loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
 d) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development; 

Page 34



 e) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate; 
 f) Wheel washing facilities including type of operation (automated, water recycling 
etc) and road sweeping; 
 g) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; 
 h) A scheme for recycling/ disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works;  
 i)  Delivery, demolition and construction working hours;  
  
 The approved Construction Method Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period for the development.  
  
 Reason : To ensure the environment is protected during construction in accordance 
with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. This information is required prior 
to commencement of the development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of the 
scheme. 
 
Gates 
 
6. Any gate(s) at the point of access shall be sliding gates or hung to open inwards only 
and shall be retained as such thereafter. 
  
 Reason : In the interests of road safety to accord with Government guidance in Section 
12 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy SS2 of the South 
Northamptonshire Local Plan to ensure that the gate does not open over the highway thus 
causing danger to road users. 
 
Association with existing use 
 
7. The development hereby permitted shall be used only in conjunction with the existing 
uses on the site and shall not at any time accommodate a separate business or use unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
 Reason : To ensure effective planning control, prevent the subdivision of the site and 
ensure the development retains appropriate access and service yard facilities in 
accordance with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan (Part 2). 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 Avara Foods Ltd, Willow Road, Brackley, NN13 7EX
	WNS.2021.1331.MAF - Aerial Plan
	WNS.2021.1331.MAF - Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 10 March 2022 
at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Lisa Samiotis 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 

Officers Tracey Hill, Major Projects Manager 
Samuel Dix, Principal Planning Officer (for WNS/2021/1331/MAF) 
Jamie Parsons, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

47. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

48. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair.  
 
 

49. Avara Foods Ltd, Willow Road, Brackley, NN13 7EX  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2021/1331/MAF for the proposed 
construction of a two storey extension to the existing food processing facility (Use 
Class B2), with ancillary plant building, including part demolition and all associated 
works and infrastructure at Willow Road, Brackley, NN13 7EX for Avara Foods Ltd.  



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 March 2022 
 

 
Kam Saini, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee and answered a 
number of technical questions in relation to the application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb and seconded by Councillor 
Ken Pritchard that application WNS/2021/1331/MAF be approved as per the officer’s 
recommendations, with the addition of an informative advising the applicant that a 
future application for PV arrays would be supported, subject to the structural integrity 
of the building being able to facilitate such an application.   
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker and the written updates. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Growth, Climate and 

Regeneration to grant permission for application WNS/2021/1331/MAF subject to: 
 

1. No objection being raised by the Lead Local Flood Authority 
 

2. The following conditions set out below (and any amendments to those 
conditions as deemed necessary):  
 

CONDITIONS 
 

Time limit and compliance with plans 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason : To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 

accordance with the approved plans and details unless a non-material or 
minor material amendment is approved by the Local Planning Authority under 
the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended).  The approved plans and details are:  

  
Site Location Plan (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-VS.00-D-A-9001_(S5-P02)) 
Proposed Ground Floor (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.00-D-A-0020_(S5-
P04)) 
Proposed First Floor (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.02-D-A-0022_(S5-P04)) 
Proposed Roof Plan (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.04-D-A-0024_(S5-P04)) 
Proposed Ground Floor Demolitions (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.00-D-A-
0040_(S5-P03)) 
Proposed First Floor Demolitions (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.00-D-A-
0041_(S5-P03)) 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 March 2022 
 

Proposed Cross Sections (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.ZZ-D-A-0082_(S5-
P01)) 
  
All received by the Local Planning Authority on 16th July 2021. 
  
Proposed Elevations (1 of 2) (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.ZZ-D-A-
0063_(S5- P07)) 
Proposed Elevations (2 of 2) (drawing ref: AVBR-ASA-00-ZZ.ZZ-D-A-
0064_(S5-P07)) 
 
Received by the Local Planning Authority on 16th December 2021. 
  
Reason : To clarify the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 
Colour scheme 
 
3. Notwithstanding the details on the approved plans, a colour scheme for the 

colouring of the external walls of the development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of 
those works. Thereafter, and prior to the first occupation of the development, 
the walls shall be finished and thereafter maintained in accordance with the 
approved colour scheme.  

  
Reason : In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area  in accordance 
with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan. 

 
Lighting 
 
4. Details of any external lighting including the design, position, orientation and 

any screening of the lighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of those works. The 
lighting shall be installed and operated in accordance with the approved 
scheme at all times thereafter. 

  
Reason : In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance 
with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan and Government 
advice in The National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Construction method statement 
 
5. No development other than demolition shall take place until a Construction 

Method Statement  has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The statement shall provide for at a minimum: 

  
 a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
 b) The routeing of HGVs to and from the site; 
 c) Loading and unloading of plant and materials; 

 d) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the   
  development; 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 March 2022 
 

e) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate; 

f) Wheel washing facilities including type of operation (automated, water 
recycling etc) and road sweeping; 

g) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; 
h) A scheme for recycling/ disposing of waste resulting from demolition 

and construction works;  
 i) Delivery, demolition and construction working hours;  
  

The approved Construction Method Statement shall be adhered to throughout 
the construction period for the development.  

  
Reason : To ensure the environment is protected during construction in 
accordance with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan and 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. This information is required prior to commencement of the 
development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of the scheme. 

 
Gates 
 
6. Any gate(s) at the point of access shall be sliding gates or hung to open 

inwards only and shall be retained as such thereafter. 
  

Reason : In the interests of road safety to accord with Government guidance in 
Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy SS2 of the 
South Northamptonshire Local Plan to ensure that the gate does not open 
over the highway thus causing danger to road users. 

 
Association with existing use 
 
7. The development hereby permitted shall be used only in conjunction with the 

existing uses on the site and shall not at any time accommodate a separate 
business or use unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

  
Reason : To ensure effective planning control, prevent the subdivision of the 
site and ensure the development retains appropriate access and service yard 
facilities in accordance with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan (Part 2). 
 

INFORMATIVE 
 
 The applicant is advised that West Northamptonshire Council encourages 

consideration being given to the installation of PV arrays on the roof of the 
development hereby approved and would support an application being made 
for these should the building be structurally capable of accommodating solar 
panels. 

 
 

50. Urgent Business  



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 10 March 2022 
 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.01 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


